

No. AP-77,064

In the
Court of Criminal Appeals
At Austin

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
2/10/2017
ABEL ACOSTA, CLERK

No. 0620074
In the 228th District Court
Of Harris County, Texas

WILLIAM MICHAEL MASON
Appellant
V.
THE STATE OF TEXAS
Appellee

STATE'S BRIEF ON DIRECT APPEAL

KIM OGG
District Attorney
Harris County, Texas

KATIE DAVIS
Assistant District Attorney
Harris County, Texas
State Bar Number: 24070242
davis_katie@dao.hctx.net

1201 Franklin Street, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 274-5826
Fax Number: (713) 755-5809

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED ONLY IF GRANTED TO APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
IDENTIFICATION OF THE PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
REPLY TO APPELLANT’S FIRST POINT OF ERROR	7
I. The appellant has failed to show that his trial counsel rendered a deficient \	
performance that harmed the appellant.....	8
<i>A. The appellant failed to show trial counsel was deficient; the record does not adequately</i>	
<i>reflect the reason for trial counsel’s actions and informing the jury that the appellant had</i>	
<i>previously been sentenced to death is a reasonable trial strategy.....</i>	10
<i>B. The appellant cannot meet the prejudice prong of Strickland because he failed to show</i>	
<i>that the result of the trial would have been different had trial counsel not made these</i>	
<i>potential errors and because prejudice is not presumed.....</i>	15
REPLY TO THE APPELLANT’S SECOND POINT OF ERROR	21
I. The appellant was required to object to preserve his complaint to the trial	
court’s comments that he was previously sentenced to death; the comments	
did not amount to fundamental error.	21
II. Jurors’ knowledge of the previous death sentence did not violate the	
appellant’s due process rights.....	24
REPLY TO THE APPELLANT’S THIRD AND SEVENTH POINTS OF ERROR..	25
I. Nothing about the future danger special issue limited the appellant’s ability	
to present evidence of his current physical circumstances and limitations for	
the jury to consider.....	26

II. The time the appellant has served on death row does not constitute cruel and unusual punishment when he has been pursuing appeals and collateral relief.....	29
REPLY TO THE APPELLANT’S FOURTH POINT OF ERROR	31
I. The appellant failed to preserve this issue for appellant review by making the same objection in the trial court.	32
II. Nothing about the language of the third special issue limited the jury’s consideration of relevant mitigating evidence presented at trial.	33
REPLY TO THE APPELLANT’S FIFTH POINT OF ERROR	35
I. The jury charge did not mislead the jury in its consideration of mitigating evidence.	35
II. The appellant was not egregiously harmed by any error in the difference of the terminology between the abstract portion of the charge and the third special issue.	38
REPLY TO THE APPELLANT’S SIXTH POINT OF ERROR	40
I. The appellant failed to preserve this issue for appellate review.	40
II. The deliberateness special issue is not unconstitutionally vague because the term is understood in its common meaning and has a different meaning than intentional.	41
REPLY TO THE APPELLANT’S EIGHTH POINT OF ERROR	44
I. Standard of Review and Applicable Law.....	50
II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the appellant’s challenge to Ms. Talavera.....	52
III. The appellant failed to show harm from any erroneous denial of a challenge for cause.....	55
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	57

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	35
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	17
<i>Barajas v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 36 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	51
<i>Batiste v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 9 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 902 S.W.2d 452 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	33
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 938 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Blackmon v. Scott</i> , 22 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Blue v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 129 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) (plurality op.).....	22
<i>Bone v. State</i> , 77 S.W.3d 828 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	15
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	52
<i>Brumit v. State</i> , 206 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	23
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2521 (2016)	54, 55
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 691 S.W.2d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	43

<i>Cardenas v. State</i> , 325 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	50, 51
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 866 S.W.2d 9 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	55
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	36
<i>Cole v. State</i> , AP-76,703, 2014 WL 2807710 (Tex. Crim. App. June 18, 2014).....	34
<i>Colyer v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	26
<i>Crenshaw v. State</i> , 378 S.W.3d 460 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	37
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 910 S.W.2d 490 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	32, 41
<i>Davis v. State</i> , AP-76,521, 2013 WL 5773353 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 23, 2013).....	23
<i>Davis v. State</i> , AP-77,031, 2016 WL 6520209 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 2, 2016).....	36
<i>Ex Parte Mason</i> , AP-76,997, 2013 WL 1149829 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 20, 2013).....	1, 30
<i>Ex parte McFarland</i> , 163 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	20
<i>Ex parte Rogers</i> , 369 S.W.3d 858 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	20
<i>Ex Parte Ruiz</i> , WR-27,328-03, 2016 WL 6609721 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 9, 2016)	29
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 871 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	51
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 829 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	38
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 57 S.W.3d 436 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	11

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	52
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , AP-71,417, 2003 WL 22669744 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 12, 2003).....	23
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 306 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	50, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Goodspeed v. State</i> , 187 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Green v. State</i> , 912 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	32, 43
<i>Guidry v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 988 S.W.2d 770 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	8
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 897 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	28
<i>Hutch v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	38
<i>Ingham v. State</i> , 679 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	12
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 61 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	55
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	42, 43
<i>Jurek v. State</i> , 522 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	27, 28, 41
<i>Karenev v. State</i> , 281 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	41

<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	29
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	9
<i>Mallet v. State</i> , 65 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Marin v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	22
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 845 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	12
<i>Miniel v. State</i> , 831 S.W.2d 310 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Montez v. Czerniak</i> , 239 P.3d 1023 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 322 P.3d 487 (2014).....	11
<i>Mooney v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	51
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 999 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	51
<i>Muniz v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Muniz v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Ngo v. State</i> , 175 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	35
<i>Prystash v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 522 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	42
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	41
<i>Riddle v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	36, 38

<i>Riley v. State</i> , 830 S.W.2d 584 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	37
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 187 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 658 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	16, 17, 18, 24, 25
<i>Rousseau v. State</i> , 291 S.W.3d 426 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	38
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 232 S.W.3d 77 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	54
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 286 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 74 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>Stafford v. Saffle</i> , 34 F.3d 1557 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Vasilas</i> , 187 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	33, 36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 9, 15
<i>Suniga v. State</i> , AP-77,041, 2017 WL 431904 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2017)	53
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 332 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	38
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 771 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	41, 43
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 411 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1969).....	22

<i>Unkart v. State</i> , 400 S.W.3d 94 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	21
<i>Valencia v. State</i> , 891 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 1993), rev'd on other grounds, 946 S.W.2d 81 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	15
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 245 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	38
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 726 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 940 (1987)	9, 42
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 668 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	41
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	15

RULES

TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1.....	35
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a)	32
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a)(1)	41
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a)(1)(A).....	21
TEX. R. EVID. 103(e).....	21

STATUTES

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 35.15(a) (West 2014).....	55
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 35.16(b)(3) (West 2006)	50

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 35.16(c)(2) (West 2006)	50
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 37.011 § 3(b)(2) (West 2014)	26
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 37.0711 (West 2014)	43
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 37.0711 § 3(b) (West 2014)	36
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 37.0711 § 3(b)(1) (West 2014)	44, 52
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 37.0711 § 3(e) (West 2014)	31
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.005(13) (West 2012)	33, 36
TEX. PENAL CODE § 6.03(a) (West 2011)	52
